



# orporate Insolvenc



### Gas

TotalFinaElf Pipelines Limited has applied for an extension from Ofgas to its public gas transporters licence under the Gas Act 1986,

Old Castle Road, Cathcart, Glasgow, G44 O/S Ref:- NS 58 60 Chapel Kirkcaldy, Chapel Level, Fife, KY1 O/S Ref:- NT 26 94

Philip Gibb

TotalFinaElf Pipelines Limited, Ocean Park House, East Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5GT 23rd January 2001  $\cdot$  (2101/21)

Notice of application for a Public Gas Transporters' licence under section 7 of the Gas Act 1986

British Gas Connections Limited whose registered office is situated at Charter Court, 50 Windsor Road, Slough, Berkshire SL1 2HA hereby gives notice that it has made an application to the Director General of Gas Supply for a Public Gas Transporter licence under section 7 of the Gas Act 1986 authorising it to convey gas through pipes to any premises situated in:

Ph 2A Off Minch Way, Petersburn,

O/S Ref NS7764SW

Airdrie, Scotland

Glen Fyne Road Area 7, Craigmarloch, Cumbernauld, Scotland

O/S Ref NS7476

further defined on maps available from British Gas Connections Limited, 30 The Causeway, Staines, Middlesex, TW18 3BY. S. Hunter, For and behalf of British Gas Connections Limited (2101/68)26th January 2001





### THE SOLICITORS' (SCOTLAND) ACT 1980

Notice is hereby given that James Anthony Loughran, Solicitor, formerly trading as James A Loughran, Airdrie and now residing at 11 Victoria Place, Airdrie, ML6 9BU, has been suspended as a solicitor under Section 18(1)(c) of the Solicitors' (Scotland) Act 1980 with effect from 26th September 2000.

Notice is hereby given that the practising certificate of Christopher William Pope, Solicitor, trading as Christopher W Pope, Glenrothes Bus Station, Postgate, Glenrothes, KY7 5LH, has been suspended under Section 18(1)(c) of the Solicitors' (Scotland) Act 1980 with effect from 29th November 2000.

Douglas R Mill, Secretary to the Society

Clerk to the Registrar of Solicitors in terms of the Solicitors' (Scotland) Act 1980 (2301/74)

### **AERPAC UK LIMITED**

Notice is hereby given that on 25th January 2001, a Petition was presented at the Court of Session, Edinburgh by Aerpac UK Limited a company having its registered office at Mitchelston Drive, Mitchelston Industrial Estate, Kirkcaldy, Fife KY1 3LZ craving the court, inter alia to pronounce an administration order in terms of Section 8(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that, in the meantime, Bryan Alan Jackson, 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow an insolvency practitioner, duly qualified under the Insolvency Act 1986, to be interim administrator of Aerpac UK Limited in which Petition the Lord Ordinary by Interlocutor dated 25th January 2001 appointed all persons having an interest to lodge Answers in the hands of the Principal Clerk to the Court of Session, Edinburgh within 21 days after intimation, advertisement and service all of which notice is hereby given.

Robin Millar, Solicitor

Young & Partners, Solicitors, New Law House, Saltire Centre, Glenrothes KY6 2DA (2400/92)

## Receivership

### Appointment of Receivers

### STOBO SELECT LTD

(In Receivership

I, Thomas Campbell MacLennan, Chartered Accountant of Scoff Oswald, 1 Royal Terrace, Edinburgh, EH7 5AD, give notice that on 18th January 2001, my partner, Kenneth Robert Craig, and I were appointed as Joint Receivers of the whole property and assets of the above company, in terms of section 51 of the Insolvency Act

In terms of section 59 of the said Act, preferential creditors are required to intimate their claims to me within 6 months of the date of this notice.

T C MacLennan, Joint Receiver

Scott Oswald, 1 Royal Terrace, Edinburgh EH7 5AD (2423/72)

# **Members' Voluntary Winding Up** Resolution for Winding-Up

The Companies Act 1985 Company Limited by Shares Special Resolution of

### D M PATTULLO FARMS LIMITED

Passed 25th January 2001

At an Extraordinary General Meeting of D M Pattullo Farms Limited duly convened and held at 20 Reform Street, Dundee on 25th January, 2001 the following Resolution was passed as a Special Resolution.

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that David Andrew Stewart Gellatly, 20 Reform Street, Dundee be and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such winding up." David M Pattullo, Director

Registered Office: 20 Reform Street, Dundee DD1 1RQ

25th January 2001

(2431/81)

# Appointment of Liquidators

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator Members Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant to section 109 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Company number: SCO083293

Name of company: D M PATTULLO FARMS LIMITED

Nature of business: Farmers